506939440 10/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6986278

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COLIN MAXWELL WADE	10/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KONGSBERG PRECISION CUTTING SYSTEMS BELGIUM BV
Street Address:	KORTRIJKSESTEENWEG 1087
City:	GENT
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	9051

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16636964
Application Number:	16637027
Application Number:	16637331
Application Number:	16637167
Application Number:	16637207
Application Number:	16981385
Application Number:	16971422

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (315)233-8320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3152338300

Email: lbeck@burrandbrown.com
Correspondent Name: BURR & BROWN, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 869

Address Line 4: FAYETTEVILLE, NEW YORK 13066

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	830_000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY M. BECK
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsay M. Beck/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2021

PATENT REEL: 057898 FRAME: 0833

506939440

Total Attachments: 4source=2021-10-04_Deed_of_Assignment#page1.tif source=2021-10-04_Deed_of_Assignment#page2.tif source=2021-10-04_Deed_of_Assignment#page3.tif

source=2021-10-04_Deed_of_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057898 FRAME: 0834

Deed of Assignment

Date: 4K Deros 202/

Parties:

- (1) 'The Assignor': Colin Maxwell Wade, a British Citizen of 14 Boundary Road, Bury St Edmunds, United Kingdom, IP28 8JQ
- (2) 'The Assignee': Kongsberg Precision Cutting Systems Belgium BV, incorporated under the laws of Belgium with company registration number 0759.743.392 whose registered office is situate at Kortrijksesteenweg 1087, 9051 Gent, Belgium.

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor has applied for patents (the "Patents") listed in the Schedule below, in respect of inventions the titles of which are specified in the Schedule ("the Inventions").
- ("the Agreement") to assign the Patents and the Inventions to the Assignee as set out below.

Operative provisions:

1 Assignment

In pursuance of said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS absolutely unto the Assignee:

- 1.1 All of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents and the right in respect of the Patents to apply to be registered as the proprietor of the Patents;
- 1.2 All of the Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Inventions and all intellectual property rights relating thereto and the full and exclusive benefit of the Inventions throughout the world TOGETHER with the right to apply for patent and other industrial property rights relating to the Inventions or any part thereof in any country of the world and to claim priority from such applications;
- 1.3 All copyright, unregistered design rights and rights of a similar nature relating to any models, prototypes, plans, designs, drawings, sketches, computer programs or systems or other documents (the Design Material) which the Assignor has prepared, whether completed or not, relating to the Inventions, TOGETHER with the right to reproduce, duplicate, modify or adapt any such Design Material; and



PATENT REEL: 057898 FRAME: 0835 1.4 All rights of action, powers and benefits which may have accrued to the Assignor anywhere in the world in relation to any of the rights hereby assigned, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies and retain any financial award made in any action in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee its successors and assigns absolutely.

- 2 Assignor's obligations and warranties
- 2.1 The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain registration of the Assignee as the registered proprietor of the Patents.
- 2.2 The Assignor HEREBY WARRANTS that:
 - 2.2.1 he is the registered proprietor of the Patents and has the full power to enter into this Assignment;
 - 2.2.2 he is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Inventions and Patents and no assignment or legal or equitable charge has been granted or made in respect of any of them;
 - 2.2.3 he has not, either by act or omission caused and permitted anything to be done which might render any of the Patents granted invalid or subject to revocation;
 - 2.2.4 to the best of his knowledge none of his rights to the Inventions or under the Patents is being challenged, violated or infringed by any third party;
 - 2.2.5 all official fees due in respect of the Patents including application and renewal fees due in respect of any registered Patents have been paid; and
 - 2.2.6 the Patents and the Inventions are free from any licences to use the Patents or the Inventions.
- 4 This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by English law and the English courts shall have jurisdiction over any disputes thereunder.
- 5 Unless expressly provided in this Agreement, no term of this Agreement is enforceable pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to it.



and year first above written:

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed/signed as a Deed and delivered the date

SIGNED AS A DEED by: Colin Maxwell Wade In the presence of: Signature: Name: (BLOCK CAPITALS) FRANK ADEGIEST BACHLAAN 6 Address: 4561 VC HULST NETHERLANDS VP PRODUCT STRATEGY Occupation: The rights assigned hereunder are hereby accepted SIGNED AS A DEED by: Kongsberg Precision Cutting Systems Belgium BV acting by: Name: State of the Position: acting under the authority of such company in accordance with the laws of the territory in which it is incorporated In the presence of: Signature: Name: (BLOCK CAPITALS) FRANK ADEGEST BACHLAAN 6 Address: 4561 VC HULST NETHERLANDS VP PRODUCT STRATEGY

> PATENT REEL: 057898 FRAME: 0837

-4-Schedule

The Patents

Next Renewal							31-Aug-2022		The second secon		31-Aug-2022			300000000000000000000000000000000000000	31-Aug-2022	The state of the s			31-Aup-2022	And the second second second second		00000	31-Aug-2022		1 of of highermanian		18-Mar-2022	31-Mar-2022		and the second s		20-Feb-2022	28-Feb-2022	The result of the first of the								
Publication Date	Concept AMILIAN CONTRACTOR		19-Jui-2018	02-Oct-2019	2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2.1.2	V № 170-к странски постанивания по при	17-Jun-2020	14-Feb-2019	08-Aug-2020		17-Jun-2020	14-Feb-2019	30-34-2020	Commission	17-Jun-2020	14-Feb-2019	06-May-2021		17-Jun-2020	14-Feb-2019	28 May 2000		17-Jun-2020	14-Feb-2019	02-Jul-2020	18-Sep-2019		20-Jan-2021	18-Sep-2019	07~Jen-2021	300-	4	30-Dec-2020	20 Assr 2010								
Publication No.	- Annual Company of the Company of t		WO 2018/130990	GB 2572517		The second secon	EP 3865109	WO 2019/030724	US 2020-0247628	The state of the s	EP 3665111	WO 2019/030729	US 2020-0209242		EP 3865108	WO 2019/030735	US 2021-0130118	** CAAN CARRY CONTRACT CONTRAC	EP 3865110	WO 2019/030728	US 2020-0185078	And the state of t	EP 3685107	WO 2019/030722	US 2020-0207583	GB 2572016		EP 3786392	WO 2019/175854	US 2021-0002085		The second secon	EP 3755508	WED 2019/16/28/ED								
Application Date		12-100-2017	12. ben. 2018		10-Aug-2017	10-Aug-2017		10-Aug-2018		10-Aug-2017	**************************************	10-Aug-2018		10-Aug-2017		10-Aug-2018		10-Aug-2017		10-Aug-2018	New Server	10-Aug-2017		10-Aug-2018		16-Mar-2018		18-Mer-2019			20-Feb-2018		20-Feb-2019	21 22 24								
Application No.	7 07 4780C40 7		PCT//BZO18/05/02/15	GB 1909942.3	GB 1712828.1	GB 1712837.2	EP 18773610.3	PCT//B2018/058049	US 16/638,964	GB 1712829.9	EP 18773612.9	PCT//B2018/056054	US 16/837,027	GB 1712830,7	EP 18769236.3	PCT/IB2018/05/061	US 16/837,331	GB 1712831.5	EP 18773811,1	PCT/IBZ018/056063	US 16/637,167	GB 1712638.0	EP 18765741.6	PCT//B2018/056047	US 16/637,207	GB 1804299.4	CA 3,083,238	EP 19715581.5	PCT/IB2019/062182	US 16/961,385	GB 1802742.5	CA 3,082,102	EP 19713197.2	PCT/182019/051398								
i de la company			12-Jan-2017	- Continue of the Continue of	100 1 100 1			10-Aug-2017		Property and the second second second	n Salas subjectives	10-Aug-2017	**************************************	And the state of t		10-Aug-2017	The state of the s	Perfit all all dell among and annual annual		10-Aug-2017	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	3 C.		10-Aug-2017	-	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	<u> </u>	16-Mar-2018		-	Polyte co. Mad Discourse and Control		20-Feb-2018									
Priority	100 miles	CHARLES OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	GB 1700549.7	The second secon		THE THE PARTY OF T	GB 1712628.1	GB 1712837.2	+ 007 WW CDC	And Total Control of the Comment of the Control of		GB 1/12829.9		Appendix	GB 1712830.7 GB 1804288.4		GB 1712830.7 GB 1804288.4		3B 1712830.7 3B 1804288.4		3B 1712830.7 3B 1804289.4		3B 1712830.7 3B 1804288.4			A STATE OF THE PART OF THE PAR	GB 1712891.5	GB 1804299.4		And the second s		GE 1712838.0		H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H		GB 1804298.4	per c			YT X18000	GB 1802742.5	H-4
Status	Abendoned	The state of the s		San I	Acandoned	Abandoned	1	Ī		Abendoned	Pending		Femaling	Abandoned		Constant	Same .	Aperooned			- None	Abendoned			A Property	Pendin		T		Cancerg	Apardoned	Pending										
Official Title	The second secon	Sheet Material Honding		APPENDING THE SECTION AND ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION ASSESSMENT OF THE			Vacalam Leng				Vacuum Lifter		TTTOCCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCH		Vecuum Lifter			. In any or the	Vecuum Litter				Vacuum Lifter			Vacuum Plate, Sheet	Abosentire Comodelno such	Vacuum Plate, and Method	for Making the Plate		& Mathod and Anasonia		Metarial Articles from									
碧		Sheet Little	Cyston		90 - Park.	Plate	Manifold		THE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO TH		Sweep & Clean			1-1	Material Lifting	İ		1	Vacuum Plate		THE STATE OF THE S	references	Change & Plate	gorgania ya y								Sheet Cutting	and Hending									
Country	United Kingdom	International	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	I Instead Kingardom	Firms Nagedia	International	Enthed Sharkes	United Kinedom	Firms	International	United States	United Kinedom	Europa	Infernetional	United States	United Kingdom	Funds	International	United States	I britan Kinadom		7.5		United Kingdom	Canada	Europe	Memettonal	United States	United Kingdom	Canada	EUropa	Infernational									
	P7283.A2	P7283.PC	P7283.GB	P7342.A2	P7345 A3	P7342 FD	P7342.PC	P7340 LIS	1	+-		P7343.US	9-53	le de la co		P7344.US	P7345.A2	P7346.EP		P7345.US	Ť	8			ļ	P7536.CA (P7536.EP	P7536.PC	P7536.US (P7568.A2 L	P7568.CA	Ī	P7568.PC									
Femily		-			1	7	1	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		1	m	, _			d				0	_		<u> </u>	 	-		;	~	-		-	g 44-	6 0	-									

PATENT

REEL: 057898 FRAME: 0838

RECORDED: 10/25/2021